# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

- Sec. 2. P. &. S. L., 1917, c. 110, sec. 5; relating to right to hold property and investment of funds, amended. Section five of said chapter is also hereby amended by striking out the word "three" in the sixth line after the word "exceeding" and inserting in place thereof, the word 'five,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 5. Right to hold property increased to \$500,000. The corporation hereby created and established is authorized to receive, hold and use real and personal estate for the aforesaid charitable, educational and benevolent uses and purposes, and free from taxation so long as the same shall be used for said purposes in accordance with such by-laws, rules and regulations as shall be prescribed and adopted for the same, to an amount not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars. Said trustees shall invest the moneys and funds of the corporation in savings banks, in the interest paying departments of trust companies and national banks, in sound real estate first mortgages, and in such other securities only as are authorized by law for the investment of the funds of savings banks in the state of Maine. No officer of the corporation shall hire or borrow any of the moneys or funds belonging to said corporation or be security for loans thereof to another.'
- Sec. 3. Charter extended. The act of incorporation of the Odd Fellows' Home of Maine, being chapter one hundred and ten of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, and as extended two years by the provisions of chapter thirteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, and as further extended two years by the provisions of chapter three of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, and as further extended two years by the provisions of chapter fifty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three is hereby extended for two years from the date when this act becomes effective with the same force and effect in all respects as if said incorporation were hereby granted.

Approved March 27, 1925.

#### Chapter 71.

An Act to Authorize the State Board of Registration and Examination in Optometry to Issue a Certificate of Registration to David M. House.

Preamble. Whereas, David M. House, now of Milbridge in county of Washington and state of Maine, was engaged in the actual and continuous practice of optometry in the state of Maine for three years immediately prior to the time when the act of nineteen hundred and nine authorizing the appointment of the state board of registration and examination in optometry took effect, and

#### CHAP. 72

Whereas, said David M. House through ignorance of the provisions of said act neglected to file his affidavit with said board and receive his certificate, and

Whereas, until complaint recently made, he has continued in this state the practice of optometry, and

Whereas, his ability to so practice is testified to by a large number of reputable people, but his lack of education prevents his passing an examination before said board.

Now, in consideration of the fact that it was only his ignorance of the act that prevented his now being a legal practitioner,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Certificate of registration in optometry to be issued to David M. House; conditions. David M. House of Milbridge in the county of Washington and state of Maine, may, on or before ninety days from the time this act shall take effect, pay to the treasurer of said board the sum of five dollars and file affidavit in satisfactory proof that he was engaged in the actual and continuous practice of optometry in the state of Maine for three years immediately prior to the time when the act of nineteen hundred and nine authorizing the appointment of the state board of registration and examination in optometry took effect, and thereupon said board shall issue to said David M. House a certificate of registration signed by the president and secretary of the board, authorizing him to practice optometry in this state, and said certificate shall be recorded in the office of the supreme judicial court for the county of Washington, and shall pay said clerk fifty cents for recording the same, and in the absence of the original certificate an attested copy of such record shall be received as evidence in all courts within the state of the right of said David M. House to practice optometry within the state.

Approved March 27, 1925.

#### Chapter 72.

An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Sixteen of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Three, Relating to the School Board of the City of Brewer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1903, c. 216, sec. 1; relating to school board of city of Brewer, amended. Section one of chapter two hundred and sixteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three is hereby amended by striking out the word "three" in the second line and inserting